
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

7 - 26 

6.  THE FUTURE OF HERMITAGE LEISURE CENTRE AND RECREATION 
GROUND  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

27 - 98 

7.  AIR QUALITY CAPITAL GRANT FUNDING (DEFRA)  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 99 - 104 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
8.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  

 
 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

105 - 118 

9.  ESTABLISHMENT OF FUEL POVERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

119 - 124 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

11.  A CINEMA FOR COALVILLE - UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration  
 

125 - 138 

12.  LINDEN WAY, COALVILLE - HIGHWAY EXTENSION  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

139 - 148 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
Councillor R L Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



63 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 6 APRIL 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, J G Simmons and M B Wyatt  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs C Hammond, Miss E Warhurst, Ms R Haynes and Mr P Wheatley 
 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors C Benfield, G Hoult and R Morris. 
 

35. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Wyatt declared a registerable interest, as owner of two businesses in the town 
centre. 
 

36. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

37. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022. 
 
It was noted that on page 4, Item 29 – Flood Management in North West Leicestershire, a 
comment had been repeated twice therefore it was clarified that this would be amended 
for the final minutes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor Dr T Eynon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

38. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair referred to the Committee’s work programme and invited Members to make 
requests for any additional items. 
 
Members raised concerns that there had been insufficient time to consider Executive 
Decisions related to the East Midlands Freeport meaningfully, however Officers advised 
that this had been why the  Dev Co and Freeport Cross Party Working Group had been 
set up to keep members updated given the timescales required for decision making.  
Normal scrutiny processes would revert once the permanent structures for both Freeport 
and Development Corporation were established.  
 
Members enquired whether the minutes of the East Midlands DevCo and Freeport Cross 
Party Working Group had been circulated and officers confirmed that it would be 
acceptable to circulate these minutes and information provided at the meeting to all 
Members. 
 
Councillor Dr T Eynon enquired as to when the scoping programme for Scrutiny would be 
established. Officers advised that the date of the scoping would be set following the 
meeting of Annual Council. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



64 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor T Eynon also suggested the possibility of officers producing a report focused on 
the issue of Fuel Poverty, in light of the recent fuel cost increases and the social 
deprivation within the district. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee’s future work programme be noted. 
 

39. COALVILLE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration presented the report to Members, pointing out the 
limitations of the document but also drawing attention to the potential amount of spending 
which could be secured within the district should more residents be encouraged to visit 
Coalville. 
 
Members thanked officers for a thorough report and enquired which bodies had looked at 
Coalville and whether these were local. Officers responded that a number of 
organisations, including the Prince’s Regeneration Foundation had been involved and 
confirmed that the Heritage Society for Coalville had also been invited to provide input. 
 
Members expressed reservations that the promotion of walking and cycling would 
increase expenditure within the town and stressed the need for better transport links. 
Officers responded that whilst ideally it would be preferable to have a range of transport 
choices available, walking and cycling would be a viable choice. Members attention was 
also drawn to the fact that a station would be something which the authority hoped to 
deliver in due course. 
 
Officers were asked how this would be communicated to residents. Officers replied that 
information had been provided on the Council website, through press activity and 
mainstream media, via community briefings and also by way of Councillors. 
 
Members requested clarification in what way residents had been listened to and were 
advised that the authority had a dialogue with Councillors and had also engaged with the 
public in other ways. 
 
Officers were asked to outline the future that they envisaged for Coalville, and responded 
that a well balanced economy and a place that gave a sense of wellbeing to its residents 
would be the desired outcome of regeneration works.  
 
 It was queried whether additional housing would make the town thrive, however some 
Members felt that this would bring extra spending power to the area and that residents 
from new developments in close proximity to the town centre would find it easily 
accessible on foot.  
 
Members raised the issue that the authority lacks a business improvement district, and 
suggested that this would give small businesses an opportunity to collaborate and to 
speak with one voice. It was also noted that electrical vehicle charging points which had 
been provided were plentiful, however some of these were situated at Snibston park 
which was closed overnight and therefore the charging points were not accessible during 
this period. Officers concurred and agreed to add softer facilities such as charging points 
and include a more detailed element on the Ivanhoe Line to the report. 
 

4



65 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members asserted their hopes that by the year 2035, all of the authority’s licenced taxis 
would be electric in order to comply with Zero Carbon objectives. 
 
Members suggested that it would be beneficial to have Cabinet Members present at 
meetings of Community Scrutiny when items from their portfolio were on the agenda. 
 
 A concern was raised regarding the investment which would be channelled into Coalville 
and it was suggested that the Northern Parishes had yet to see a comparative level of 
investment. Officers confirmed they would be happy to discuss planned investment into 
the Northern Parishes with Councillors in an alternative forum. 
 
Officers reported to the meeting, work which had been carried out in conjunction with 
Coalville C.A.N and reiterated that the report showed various projects which would put the 
heart back into Coalville. 
 
At 7.20pm, as Members wished to discuss the confidential appendix, by affirmation of the 
meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
A short discussion was had on the details within the confidential appendix. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments and observations on the draft regeneration framework to inform the final 
version which will be recommended to Cabinet at a future meeting be provided by 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.42 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 21/06/22) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

21 September 2022 

21 September 2022 Private Sector Housing Policies Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

 15 minutes 

21 September 2022 Planning Enforcement (Effectiveness) Chris Elston, Head of 
Planning and 
Infrastructure 

 15 minutes 

21 September 2022 Disposal of Council Property Assets to Support 
Regeneration 

Paul Wheatley, Head of 
Property and 
Regeneration 

n/a 15 Minutes 

23 November 2022 

8 February 2023 

5 April 2023 

21 June 2023 

28 June 2023 Scrutiny Annual Report James Arnold, Strategic 
Director of Place 

 30 minutes 

 
 
Requests for Items 

 

Date request 
Received 

Requested by 
 

Summary of request Consideration 
by scrutiny Y/N 

Reasons  

- 
 

- - - - 

 
 

7

A
genda Item

 5.



Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan – identify key issues/topics for investigation/inquiry   

• Considering events and decisions in the Council’s calendar which could require an input/consultation via scrutiny – eg budget setting,  CDP 

development   

• Considering requests from members – eg via another forum or scoping report submitted   

• Evaluating the Council’s performance – eg quarterly reports, end of year reports, reviewing success of a particular scheme or initiative   

• Reviewing any follow up work required after previous scrutiny work   

 

Prioritise the p
[...]
rms of impact on communities. 
 
The Council’s Executive 
 
The Council’s executive committee is the Cabinet.  The Cabinet comprises: 
 

Councillor R Blunt - Leader    Councillor A Woodman  - Community Services 
Councillor R Ashman - Deputy Leader and Infrastructure  Councillor N J Rushton  - Corporate 
Councillor T Gillard - Business and Regeneration  Councillor R D Bayliss  - Housing, Property & Customer Services  
Councillor K Merrie MBE  - Planning 
 

Confidential Items and Private Meetings of the Executive 
 
Whilst the majority of the Cabinet's business at the meetings listed in this notice will be open to the public and media organisations to attend, there will inevitably be some 
business to be considered that contains, for example, confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information. This is a formal notice under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this Forward Plan may be held in 
private because the agenda and reports for the meeting contain exempt information under Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act (Access to Information) Act 
1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. Those Items where it is considered that they 
should be considered in private are identified on the Notice.  
 

Access to Agenda and Related Documents 
 

Documents relating to the matters listed in this notice are available at least 5 clear working days prior to the date of decision as indicated below.  Other documents relevant 
to the matters listed in this notice may be submitted to the decision maker. 
 

If you wish to request or submit a document, or make representation in relation to any issue contained within this notice, please contact Democratic Services on telephone 
number 01530 454512 or by emailing memberservices@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

13

mailto:m
[...]
the transfer.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The council has secured planning consent on Waterworks 
Road and a requirement of that development is the need to 
re-provide certain ecological features in an off-site location. 
The value of these enhancements is estimated at £250,000 
and it is anticipated they could be provided as part of the 
Ecological Park Zone at HRG. In addition, legal support may 
be required to help facilitate alternative management 
arrangements in the Active Community Zone. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Community Scrutiny views are invited on the proposals and 
next steps highlighted within this report in advance of 
Cabinet’s consideration at its meeting on 19 July. 
 

Recommendations COMMUNITY SCRUTINY IS ASKED TO COMMENT ON 
THE PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE USE OF THE 
HERMITAGE LEISURE CENTRE AND RECREATION 
GROUND SITE THAT ARE BEING CONSIDERED BY 
CABINET AT ITS MEETING ON 19 JULY 2022 AND AS 
HIGHLIGHTED IN SECTION 12 OF THE REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 

27

Agenda Item 6.



 

1.  BACKGROUND 
 

1.1  In 2019, the council entered into a formal partnership with its leisure partner, 
Everyone Active (EA), for the management of Hermitage Leisure Centre (HLC) and 
Ashby Leisure Centre and Lido, and for the design, construction, operation and 
maintenance of the new Whitwick and Coalville Leisure Centre (WCLC). 

 
1.2  The new WCLC opened to the public on 14 February, five months ahead of 

schedule, at which point HLC was taken back by the council as a void property. 
 

1.3  WCLC sits within a parkland leisure destination that includes a trim trail with activity 
stations, pedestrian and cycle access from Hermitage Recreation Ground (HRG) and 
Stephenson College, and a play area within the woodland, which links through to the 
H
[...]
mplications 

There are no direct financial implications to the Council.  The Council 
has been awarded a grant of £27,240 from the Department for 
Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) of which £6,000 is a 
revenue grant and £21,240 is capital.   
 
As part of the grant conditions, match funding is required from North 
West Leicestershire District Council and Harborough District Council 
of £2,745.  This match funding is delivered in terms of staff time which 
is already included on the General Fund budget. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Council’s Capital Rules do not allow the capital grant money to 
be spent unless the project is in the Capital Programme. Therefore, to 
spend the capital grant money, it is necessary for the Capital 
Programme to be amended retrospectively. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

Match funding elements of the Grant Award 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda 
Item Submitted to 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

To advise Community Scrutiny Committee of the successful joint bid 
for DEFRA Air Quality Grant funding. 
 
To offer Community Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to consider 
and comment on the retrospective addition to the capital programme 
prior to consideration by Cabinet on 19 July and approval by Council 
6 September 2022. The capital element of the grant funding will be 
used to purchase air quality monitoring equipment. 
 
 
 
 

99

Agenda Item 7.

http://prod-modgov:9070/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=126
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=126
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=126&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=126&$LO$=1


 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY: 
 

1. NOTE THE AWARD OF THE DEFRA AIR QUALITY GRANT 
FUNDING; AND  

 
2. CONSIDERS AND COMMENTS ON THE RETROSPECTIVE 

ADDITION TO THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
OF £21,240 F
[...]
TTEE –  
WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF FUEL POVERTY TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP 
 

Presented by James Arnold 
Strategic Director 
 

Background Papers Minutes from Council – 10 May 2022 
Public Report: 
Yes 

Financial Implications As the Task and Finish Group will require additional support 
from East Midlands Councils (EMC), due to the nature of the 
review, there will be a cost involved for this service.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified at this stage 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer:  
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The Task and Finish Group will require additional resources to 
help support it, this will be provided by East Midlands Councils.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

To ask the Committee to establish a Task & Finish Group 
comprised of Community Scrutiny Members to review the work 
which the Council is doing to minimise fuel poverty in NWL in 
accordance with the motion agreed at Council on 10 May 2022. 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
(1) ESTABLISH A TASK AND FINISH GROUP TO REVIEW 

THE WORK WHICH THE COUNCIL IS DOING TO 
MINIMISE FUEL POVERTY IN NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE. 
 

(2) AGREE THE PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN THE DRAFT 
TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE TASK & FINISH 
GROUP, AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX B,  
 

(3) DELEGATE AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR OF 
PLACE, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, TO SEEK 
NOMINATIONS FROM THE GROUP WHIPS TO FILL 
THE SEATS ON THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP.       

 

 
 
 

119

Agenda Item 9.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2307&Ver=4


1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 A motion was tabled at the meeting of Council on 10 May 2022 in relation to the 

 reduction of fuel poverty within North West Leicestershire.  The motion as amended 
 and resolved at the meeting is detailed at appe
[...]
re of their rights to Minimum Energy 

Efficiency Standards and help under the Government’s ECO 

scheme  

7. providing accessible information, advice and guidance in a 

variety of formats to those most in need 

8. maximising the incomes of low-income households through the 

efficient delivery of Council-administered benefits, sensitive 

recovery of debt and the provision of advice and support 

9. working in partnership with other agencies and voluntary and 

community groups to implement and monitor delivery of the 

Strategy 

10.  how the Council reports on progress on these areas of work 

 To consider whether this Council can support the work of the End Fuel 

Poverty Coalition. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

121

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/eco_statement_of_intent_november_2017/NWLDC%20SOI%20Nov%202017.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/eco_statement_of_intent_november_2017/NWLDC%20SOI%20Nov%202017.pdf


Appendix B 
 

Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

What is the Role of Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group? 
 
To review the work which the Council is doing to minimise fuel poverty in North West 
Leicestershire by 2030. 
 
What are the Principles of the Review? 
 

 To review the work being done on the following: 
 

1. Continuous improvement in the energy efficiency of Council housing stock. 
2. Partnership working to improve the energy efficiency standards in housing association 

stock. 
3. Enforcement of existing regulations on energy efficiency and property standards in the 

private rented sector. 
4. Reviewing the outcomes achieved by the 2017 Statement of Intent, eligibility criteria and 

access to Energy Company Obligation funding via the Local Authority Flexibility 
arrangements. 

5. Levering in funds to improve the energy efficiency standards of all housing 
 making private tenants’ aware of their rights to Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards 
 and help under the Government’s ECO scheme. 
6. Providing
[...]
re effective administration of the working group including provision of agendas and 
minutes; 

 Help formulate the views of members into a number of recommendations for 
consideration by Cabinet.  

 
Officers of the Task and Finish Group 
 

 James Arnold, Strategic Director of Place 

 Rachel Wallace, Democratic Support Officer 

 Officer from East Midlands Council to be confirmed 

 Other officers/representatives as appropriate or requested 

 
How often will the Group meet? 
 

 Meetings will be held, as required, culminating in a draft report for consideration by the 
Community Scrutiny at its meeting scheduled for 23 November 2022. 

123



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

125

Agenda Item 11.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

133

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

139

Agenda Item 12.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

145

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

147

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Action Log
	Cabinet Executive Decision Notice

	6. The Future of Hermitage Leisure Centre and Recreation Ground
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7. Air Quality Capital Grant Funding (DEFRA)
	8. Scrutiny Annual Report
	9. Establishment of Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group
	11. A Cinema for Coalville - Update
	Enc. 1 for A Cinema for Coalville - Update

	12. Linden Way, Coalville - Highway Extension
	Enc. 1 for Linden Way, Coalville - Highway Extension
	Enc. 2 for Linden Way, Coalville - Highway Extension




Minutes of the meeting


66 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, G Hoult, J G Simmons and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, R Blunt and A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knight, Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders, Vickery, 
Mrs R Wallace, Miss E Warhurst and Mr P Wheatley 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bridgen and R Morris. 
 

41. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a registerable interest in item 6 – The Future of Hermitage 
Leisure Centre and Recreation Ground, as a Whitwick Parish Councillor and a 
registerable interest in item 11 – A Cinema for Coalville Update as an owner of two 
businesses in Coalville Town Centre. 
 
Councillors C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, M Hay, G Hoult, J Hoult and C Simmons 
declared they had been lobbied and had entered into conversations with residents in 
relation to item 6 - The Future of Hermitage Leisure Centre and Recreation Ground.   
 
During discussion on item 12 – Linden Way, Coalville – Highway Extension, Councillor J 
Geary declared a registerable interest as a Director of the Springboard Centre that was 
located close to the site. 
 
 

42. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

43. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022.  
 
Councillor T Eynon requested the following amendment to item 39 – Coalville 
Regeneration Framework: 
 
‘Members expressed reservations that the promotion of walking and cycling would 
increase expenditure within the town and stressed the need for better transport links. 
Officers responded that whilst ideally it would be preferable to have a range of transport 
choices available, walking and cycling would be a viable choice. Members drew attention 
was also drawn to the fact that a station would be something which the authority hoped to 
deliver in due course.’ 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



67 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

44. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee’s future work programme be noted. 
 

45. THE FUTURE OF HERMITAGE LEISURE CENTRE AND RECREATION GROUND 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members.  
 
Before a full discussion could commence, a Member reported that Whitwick Parish 
Council had not been formally consulted on the proposals, and as a major stakeholder this 
was very concerning.  The Member felt that it was important for the Committee to receive 
the Parish Council’s views before making further comments.  Therefore, Councillor M B 
Wyatt moved that the report be deferred to allow Whitwick Parish Council to be formally 
consulted.  It was seconded by Councillor T Eynon. 
 
It was felt that the proposals were an unaffordable fantasy of the consultants which 
caused great concern.  It was clear why social housing was appealing for the site but as 
the community had a problem with anti-social behaviour, there was desperate need for a 
centre to provide activities for young people.   
 
Members believed more information was required and if the report was to be deferred, 
officers were asked to consider the following concerns: 
 
- The consultation was not reaching enough people; 
- The costings of the proposals were very high; 
- Cabinet did not have enough information to make a decision; 
- The Consultation had been affected by comments made by an elected member on 

social media; 
 
and provide further details on the following:  
 
- The legal issues in relation to holding competing activities to Everyone Active; 
- Community asset transfer; 
- Consulting on what the local people actually want on the site; 
- How proposals fit in with the local plan; 
- How to ensure this land dedicated to leisure remained outside the limits to 

development. 
 
The Head of Community Services reported on a consultation event held on 9 June that 
was attended by several Whitwick Parish Councillors but he also offered to arrange an 
additional consultation meeting with Whitwick Parish Council if required.  
  
The motion to defer the report was put to the vote.  It was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be deferred to allow Whitwick Parish Council to be consulted and for officers to 
address the concerns and requests for information as detailed above. 
 



68 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

46. AIR QUALITY CAPITAL GRANT FUNDING (DEFRA) 
 
The Head of Community Services introduced the report before handing over to the Air 
Quality Consultant who presented the detail of the report. The Portfolio Holder also 
addressed the Committee and spoke in support. 
 
A discussion was had on the use of solid fuel heating, not only because there was no gas 
supply in some areas but also because of the increased cost of living and the price of gas. 
It was also noted that it was important to look at the barriers to those using solid fuel to 
enable them to change behaviours.   Officers were aware of the issues and acknowledged 
it was a challenge moving forward.    It was reported that the project would provide a 
better evidence base to allow the council to move forward with other projects, therefore it 
was an exploratory first step. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the equipment would belong to the 
Council once the project had concluded but the cartridges used in the equipment did need 
replacing every 12 months, therefore any future monitoring would incur a cost.  Members 
felt it was important to continue to monitor so that any behavioural change recorded could 
be understood. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The award of the DEFRA air quality grant funding be noted. 
 
 

47. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members summarising the work undertaken 
by the Scrutiny Committees over the previous 12 months. 
 
Members were pleased to receive a clear report on what scrutiny was achieving and the 
commencement of the Scrutiny Work Programming Group was acknowledged.  It was felt 
that the scrutiny function was moving in the right direction. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be received.  
 
 

48. ESTABLISHMENT OF FUEL POVERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members and no comments were received. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor C Benfield and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) A Task and Finish Group be established to review the work which the council is doing 

to minimise fuel poverty in North West Leicestershire. 
 



69 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

2) The principles set out in the draft terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group be 
agreed. 

 
3) Authority to seek nominations from the group whips to fill the seats on the Task and 

Finish Group be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the 
Chair of the Community Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

49. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Several Members expressed reservations that item 11 – A Cinema for Coalville-Update 
was to be considered in confidential session due to the public interest in the matter.  It 
was requested that some discussion be had in public on matters within the report that did 
not relate to the organisations involved. 
 
Officers responded that the matter was highly  commercially sensitive, and any public 
discussion would undermine the delivery of the project.  Members were informed that 
further public reports would be brought to Committee once this initial stage had 
progressed.  
 
The Leader of the Council concurred with officers and stressed the implications involved if 
this was not dealt with correctly.  He offered to meet with any Councillor individually if they 
wanted a further discussion on the matter. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt moved that item 11 – A Cinema for Coalville – Update be deferred 
to allow officers to provide a revised report that could be considered in public.  The motion 
was not seconded. 
 
As the Committee had not yet moved into confidential session, the Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services gave advice on the options available to Members regarding the 
exclusion of press and public. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

50. A CINEMA FOR COALVILLE - UPDATE 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration presented the report to Members.  The Leader of 
the Council addressed the Committee in support of the report. 
 
A lengthy discussion was had on the details of the report and all comments made would 
be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 July in accordance with recommendations. 
 
 

51. LINDEN WAY, COALVILLE - HIGHWAY EXTENSION 
 
The Head of Property and Regeneration presented the report to Members.  The Leader of 
the Council addressed the Committee in support of the report. 



70 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Members discussed the details within the report and all comments made would be 
presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 19 July in accordance with the recommendations.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.07 pm 
 

 


